## **Black History Month Resolution**

WHEREAS, Black History Month is celebrated throughout the United States during the month of February; and

WHEREAS, Black History Month recognizes the rich heritage and significant contributions to our lives by African Americans; and

WHEREAS, in the face of injustices, people of goodwill and of all races in the United States have distinguished themselves with a commitment to the noble ideals on which the United States was founded and have fought courageously for the rights and freedom of African Americans and others; and

WHEREAS, schools are in a position to share an appreciation of the numerous accomplishments and legacies of African Americans among children from all races and backgrounds; and

WHEREAS, our District encourages the celebration of Black History Month with events and activities to provide an opportunity for all students and staff to learn from the past and understand the experiences that have shaped the United States;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lamar CISD Board of Trustees recognize February 2025 as **Black History Month**, and encourage all staff, parents, and community to acknowledge this event.

Adopted this 21st day of January 2025.

Zach Lambert, President
Jon Welch, Secretary